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Honorable B. T. Gardner, Jr.

Attorney, City of Tuscumbia

505 North Main Street

Tuscumbia, AL  35674

Utility Boards – Mayors – Conflicts of Interest - Colbert County

The Municipal Utilities Board of Tuscumbia may not employ the Mayor on a part-time basis to aid the city in recruiting business customers and in economic development.  

Dear Mr. Gardner:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Tuscumbia.

QUESTION


May the Municipal Utilities Board of Tus​cumbia employ the Mayor for the purpose of economic development of the city, including, but not limited to, the recruitment of businesses to locate in the City of Tuscumbia?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states that the Municipal Utilities Board of Tuscumbia wants to employ the Mayor of Tuscumbia on a part-time basis to recruit business customers and to be involved in the economic devel​opment of the City.  Your request also states that the office of mayor is a part-time position. Under the proposed arrangement, the Mayor’s position with the Utilities Board would be as follows:

1.
He would be employed as a part-time employee with no fixed term of employ​ment.

2. He would have no managerial or super​visory authority and would answer to the Utilities Board.

3. His duties would include the recruitment of new business for the City/Utilities Depart​ment.

4. He would attend seminars and various meetings related to economic development of the City of Tuscumbia.

5. In general, the Mayor would perform any and all duties relating to economic devel​opment as directed by the Utilities Board.


In addition, your request states that the Mayor would not vote on matters related to the Utilities Board, such as filling vacancies on the Board, and that he would not participate in matters concerning the Board or attempt to influence the Board while it employs him.


In 1945, the Legislature created the Municipal Utilities Board of Tuscumbia by local act.  1945 Ala. Acts No. 89, 60.  Section 9 of that act provides that “[t]he Board shall have complete control of the public utili​ties owned by the City of Tuscumbia . . . .”  Id.  The city council selects the members of the Board, approves the rates the Board charges its cus​tomers, and approves any Board expenditures for new construction, addi​tions, or replacement.  The Act also provides that the Board shall keep its funds “separate from the other funds of the City and in the City Deposi​tory . . . .” 1945 Ala. Acts No. 89, 63.  The Board is not organized as a separately incorporated entity under the utilities board statutes found in chapter 50 of title 11 of the Code of Alabama.  In addition, the Act does not provide for the Board’s incorporation. Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the Municipal Utilities Board is an agency of the City of Tuscumbia. 


Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits a municipal employee from holding two jobs with the municipality.  That section states in pertinent part:  “No alderman or officer or employee of the municipality shall be directly or indirectly interested in any work, busi​ness or contract, the expense, price or consideration of which is paid from the municipal treasury . . . .”  ALA. CODE § 11-43-12(a) (1989).  This Office has concluded that section 11-43-12 prohibits a municipal employee from holding two jobs with the municipality, even if the employee receives no compensation for holding such office.  Opinion to David Walker, Chief of Police, Fort Payne, dated November 7, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00029; opinion to Donald W. Lambert, Assistant City Attorney, dated May 2, 1994, A.G. No. 94-00167.  If the Mayor also served as an employee of the Utilities Board, he would hold two municipal jobs, which, in our opinion, is not allowed.  


Section 11-43-80 of the Code of Alabama, however, specifically permits a mayor to serve as superintendent of a utilities system as part of the duties as mayor.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-80 (Supp. 2000).  Section 11-43-80(c) describes the duties of the superintendent as follows:

The mayor, as such superintendent of such [utili​ties] system or systems, shall serve as purchasing agent and make all purchases authorized by the governing body, board or municipal public cor​poration therefor, and shall keep a check on meter readings and bids for service of the system and see that the collections thereof are made.  He shall see that the system or systems are kept in proper repair and operation, shall keep an inventory showing the supplies and equipment on hand for such system or systems, shall keep a full and complete monthly financial statement of all operation costs and receipts and keep a proper inventory of the fiscal assets of such system or systems and shall handle all such data and infor​mation relative to such system or systems avail​able for the governing body, board or municipal public corporation at such times as it shall require, but not less frequently than once every three months.

ALA. CODE § 11-43-80(c) (Supp. 2000).  For his service as superinten​dent, the governing board, body, or municipal corporation shall pay the mayor, in addition to his salary as mayor, an amount it deems reasonable.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-80(c) (Supp. 2000).


The City of Tuscumbia Municipal Utilities Board, however, wishes to employ the Mayor on a part-time basis to recruit business customers and to be involved in the economic development of the city, not to serve as superintendent of the Board as part of his mayoral duties.  The funda​mental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and to give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the law.  Gholston v. State, 620 So. 2d 719, 721 (Ala. 1993).  Section 11-43-80 does not authorize the mayor to serve the Utilities Board in a position other than superintendent.  The Mayor, as an officer of the municipality, may, however, recruit industry on behalf of the City of Tuscumbia pursuant to the provisions of title 11 of chapter 54 of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


The Municipal Utilities Board of the City of Tuscumbia may not employ the Mayor on a part-time basis to aid the city in recruiting busi​ness customers and in economic development.  The Mayor may serve as the superintendent of utilities as part of his duties as Mayor. Also, as Mayor, he may engage in indirect recruitment of utilities.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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